

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: SC12-75

NORTH CARILLON, LLC,

L.T. CASE NO.: 3D10-2230
3D10-2231

Defendant /Appellant,
v.

CRC 603, LLC and CRC 1103, LLC,

Plaintiffs /Appellees.
_____ /

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

THE METSCH LAW FIRM, P.A.
Lawrence R. Metsch
Florida Bar No. 133162
20801 Biscayne Blvd., # 308
Aventura, Fl. 33180-1423
Tel. No. (305) 792-2540
Fax No. (305)-792-2541
l.metsch@metsch.com

JOSEPH E. ALTSCHUL, LLC
Joseph E. Altschul
Florida Bar No. 0867470
2717 W. Cypress Creek Road
Fort Lauderdale, Fl. 33309
Tel. No. (954) 556-4821
Fax No. (954)-343-5600
Joe@jealegal.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... v

PREFACE (Definitions)..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Section 718.202 Required Separate Escrow Accounts.....5

 A. All Published Opinions Hold that the Plain Language of §718.202 Required the Establishment of Separate Escrow Accounts.....5

 B. The Developer Advocates a Statutory Interpretation that Ignores Part of §718.202.....7

 C. The Legislative History of §718.202 Confirms that the Developer was Required to Establish Separate Escrow Accounts11

 D. *Lowry* Does Not Support Retroactive Application of the 2010 Amendment.....16

 1. The 2010 Amendment was Not Enacted Shortly After Controversy Arose About the Interpretation of §718.202.....16

 2. *Lowry* has Been Limited by This Court’s Subsequent Opinions.....17

 E. The Agency That Enforces §718.202 Did *Not* Opine that the Statute Does *Not* Require Two Separate Accounts....18

1.	Chapter 718 is Not Administered by DBPR.....	19
2.	Agency Deference is Inappropriate When Special Agency Expertise is Not Required.....	20
3.	There is No Evidence that the Division or DBPR Maintained a Consistent Policy that §718.202 Required Only One Escrow Account.....	21
4.	The Drafter of the ILO Interpreted §718.202 as requiring Separate Accounts.....	22
5.	Agency Deference is Inappropriate Where Its Interpretation Conflicts with the Plain and Ordinary Meaning of the Statute.....	23
F.	The Rule of Lenity is Inapplicable to this Case.....	25
II.	THE THIRD DCA CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE 2010 AMENDMENT TO §718.202 COULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	27
A.	The Legislature Did Not Express a Clear Intent of Retroactivity.....	27
B.	The Court is Not Bound by Statements of Legislative Intent Uttered Long After Enactment of the Statute.....	30
C.	A Statutory Amendment Decades After Enactment of the Original Statute Cannot be Deemed a Clarification.....	31
D.	Retroactive Application of the 2010 Amendment Would Impair Vested Rights.....	32
E.	Requiring Two Separate Escrow Accounts Provides Greater Purchaser Protection.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.210(A)(2).....46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1994).....	33
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.</i> , 908 So.2d 360 (Fla. 2005).....	8
<i>Barrack v. State</i> , 462 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985).....	5, 16, 17, 20, 25, 26, 39
<i>Bank of West Orange v. Assoc. Discount Corp.</i> , 197 So.2d 858 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1967).....	9, 10, 42
<i>Belford Trucking v. Zagar</i> , 243 So.2d 646 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1970).....	9, 42
<i>Carl v. Republic Sec. Bank</i> , 282 F.Supp.2d 1358 (SD Fla. 2003).....	42
<i>Chusid v. Swire Pacific Holdings, Ltd.</i> , Case # 09-23368-CIV-Lenard.....	6, 20
<i>Cohn v. The Grand Condo. Assn.</i> , 62 So.3d 1120 (Fla. 2011).....	36
<i>Collins v. State</i> 15 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1894).....	9
<i>Coyle v. Pan American Bank of Miami</i> 377 So.2d 213 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	9, 10, 42
<i>D & T Properties, Inc. v. Marina Grande Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 985 So.2d 43 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	1, 2
<i>Double AA Intl. Inv. Group v. Swire Pacific Holdings</i> , 674 F.Supp.2d 1344 (SD Fla. 2009)....	6, 11, 12, 15, 17, 20, 21, 24, 25, 34

Double AA Intl. Inv. Group, Inc. v. Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. et al,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30931 (S.D. Fla. 2010)
.....5, 11-15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 35

Double AA Intl. Inv. Group, Inc. v. Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. et al,
637 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2011).....5, 11-15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 35

Escudero v. Hasbun,
689 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....42

First Sarasota Serv. Corp. v. Ramar Group Holdings, Inc.,
450 So.2d 875 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984).....25, 39

Florida Bar v. St. Louis,
967 So.2d 108, 122 (Fla. 2007).....26

Fla. Hosp. (Adventist Health, Etc.) v. State of Fla. et al,
823 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....20

Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. JA,
963 So.2d 189, 198-99 (Fla. 2007).....8, 26

In re Harbour East Development, Ltd.,
2011 Bankr. LEXIS 2509 (Bkcty. S.D. Fla. 2011)
2011 WL 2550461.....6, 19, 20, 29, 35, 37

In re Holder,
945 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2006).....27

In re Mona Lisa at Celebration, LLC,
22 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. B575a;
2012 Bankr. LEXIS 2782 (Bankr. MD Fla. 2012).....7, 20

In re Turner,
76 So. 3d 898 (Fla. 2011).....27

In re Viking I, Inc.,
95 BR 224 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989).....5, 17, 20, 22, 40

Kaisner v. Kolb,

543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....	31, 32
<i>Kaufman v. Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148489 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ,.....	6, 20
<i>Kinney v. Allied Home Builders, Inc.</i> 403 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1981).....	41
<i>Lowry v. Parole Comm’n,</i> 473 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....	15-18
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla. v. Betts,</i> 928 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 2006).....	19-21, 31, 32
<i>McKissack v. Swire Pacific,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 96615 (SD Fla. Sept. 15, 2010) 2010 WL 3701577.....	6, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch Mortg. Capital v. FDIC,</i> 293 F.Supp.2d 98 (D.C. 2003).....	42
<i>Old Port Cove Holdings, Inc. v. Old Port Cove Condo. Ass'n One,</i> 986 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2008).....	7, 28
<i>Ramicharitar v. Derosins,</i> 35 So.3d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	32
<i>Raphael v. Schechter et al.,</i> 18 So.3d 1152 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009).....	28
<i>Rosen v. Marlin,</i> 486 So.2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	42
<i>Saltzman et al v. BCRE Brickell, LLC</i> Case # 09-50954-CA-23 (11 th Jud. Cir. Dec. 3, 2010)(Sigler, J.)..... Appendix “A”	38,
<i>State v. Lanier,</i> 464 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 1985).....	30

<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> , 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983).....	28
<i>State v. Knowles</i> , 402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981).....	31, 36, 37
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So.2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	17, 18, 28, 31-32, 36
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479; 182 L. Ed. 2d 473; 23 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S237 (2012).....	28

STATUTES

<i>Florida Statute §20.165</i>	19
<i>Florida Statute §711.25</i>	12
<i>Florida Statute §718.202</i>	3-13, 15-27, 30, 33-35, 37, 38, 43
<i>Florida Statute 718.501</i>	19
<i>Florida Statute §775.021</i>	26
<i>Florida Statute §775.15</i>	26

OTHER SOURCES

Boyer’s Florida’s Real Estate Transactions, Vol. 5, §190.61[4][b].....	9
FDIC Website http://www.fdic.gov/regulations/laws/rules/4000-3380.html#fdic400088-48 http://www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/banklist.html	41
Florida Condominium Law and Practice, 3d ed., §7.10 The Florida Bar.....	9
<i>Florida Jurisprudence.2d</i> 10 Fla. Jur. 2d Condominiums, Etc. §209.....	9
Informal Legal Opinion (ILO) of DBPR Attorney.....	18-25
WWW.dictionary.com	23
